

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

### EXTRA SESSION OF THE THIRTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE, 1853,

'n,

AND THE

## THIRTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE,

### 1854.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Feb. 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

•

Augusta: william T. Johnson, printer to the state.

1854.

# RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

## 1854.

,

Plumbing, .	•		•	•	•	1,125 00 CHAP. 192.
Stone masons' labor	, .	•		•	٠	1,425 00
Joiner work,	•	•	•	•	•	3,475 00
						\$29,288 64
APRIL 1, 1854.					T. C	. ALLAN.

APRIL 1, 1854.

APRIL 3, 1854.

MR. ALLAN having had experience in erecting the south wing of the hospital, and being a practical and good mechanic, acquainted with the cost of labor and materials, we certify that we have entire

confidence in the above estimate made by him of the cost of the new wing proposed to be erected, and we believe that an appropriation of \$30,000 will cover all the cost of it.

#### Chapter 192.

Resolve making an appropriation for the insane hospital.

Resolved, That the sum of eighteen thousand dollars be finsane hospital, appropriated and paid out of the treasury of this state, out of any money not otherwise appropriated, to be expended under the direction of the governor and council in the purchase of the necessary materials and in building a new wing to the insane hospital.

[Approved April 20, 1854.]

#### Chapter 193.

Resolve for the transfer of military papers from the office of the secretary of state to the office of the adjutant general.

Resolved, That the secretary of state be directed to transfer Certain military to the office of the adjutant general, all muster and pay rolls, of certificates of discharge and other military papers deposited in his office relating to the troops of the Aroostook expedition of eighteen hundred and thirty-nine.

161

[Approved April 20, 1854.]